IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

)

SID J. WHITE JUL 23 1992 CLERK, SOPREME COURT. By--Chief Deputy Clerk

ROBERT PATRICK CRAIG,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. 79,209

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER Florida Bar No. 249238 112 Orange Avenue, Suite A Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

(904)252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18

ARGUMENT

<u>POINT I.</u> THE RESENTENCING JUDGE, WHO DID NOT PRESIDE OVER THE ORIGINAL TRIAL AND PENALTY PHASE, ERRED IN SENTENCING THE DEFENDANT AFTER MERELY REVIEWING THE ORIGINAL TRAN-SCRIPTS OF THE TRIAL AND WITHOUT HEARING THE TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES PERTINENT TO THE SEN-TENCING DECISION WHICH WERE HEARD BY THE ORIGINAL SENTENCING JURY.

POINT II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PRECLUDING THE DEFENDANT FROM PRESENTING ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE IN MITIGATION AT THE RESENTENCING HEARING, IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMEND-MENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

<u>POINT III</u>. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO EMPANEL A NEW ADVISORY JURY TO CONSIDER EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO THE SENTENCING WHICH HAD NOT BEEN HEARD BY THE ORIGINAL JURY, RENDER-ING THE DEFENDANTS DEATH SENTENCES VIOLATIVE OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMEND-MENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

PAGE NO.

<u>POINT IV</u>. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING IMPROPER STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH HAD NOT BEEN FOUND BY THE PRIOR TRIAL COURT, SAID CONSIDERATION BEING BARRED BY THE DOCTRINES OF RES JUDICATA, LAW OF THE CASE, DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOUR-TEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CON-STITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

POINT V. APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCES WERE IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED WHERE THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS WERE INSUFFICIENT, WHERE THE COURT FOUND IMPROPER AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND FAILED TO CONSIDER RELEVANT MITIGATING FACTORS, AND WHERE THE OVERRIDE OF THE JURY RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT FOR COUNT I WAS INSUFFI-CIENT, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOUR-TEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CON-STITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

<u>POINT VI. ESPINOSA V. FLORIDA</u> REQUIRES REVER-SAL OF CRAIG'S DEATH SENTENCES WITH REMAND FOR A NEW PENALTY PHASE BEFORE A NEW JURY.

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE NO.
CASES CITED:	
<u>Arizona v. Rumsey</u> 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	40, 42
<u>Bassett v. State</u> 449 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1984)	72
<u>Bedford v. State</u> 589 So.2d 245 (Fla. 1991)	76, 79, 87
<u>Bello v. State</u> 547 So.2d 914 (Fla. 1989)	52
<u>Blitch v. Owens</u> 519 So.2d 704 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	23
Bradford v. Foundation & Marine Construction Co. 182 So.2d 447 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)	22, 23
<u>Brown v. State</u> 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	31, 77
<u>Brown v. Wainwright</u> 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	50
<u>Bruno v. State</u> 574 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1991)	83
<u>Buford v. State</u> 570 So.2d 923 (Fla. 1990)	52, 86
<u>Bullington v. Missouri</u> 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	40, 42
<u>Cailler v. State</u> 523 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1988)	72
<u>Campbell v. State</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 24, 25, 49-	-51, 85, 87
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	76, 83
<u>Cochran v. State</u> 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	65



<u>Cook v. State</u> 542 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1989)		50
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 581 So.2d 49 (Fla. 1991) 6	61, 81,	87
<u>Corbett v. State</u> 17 FLW S355 (Fla. June 11, 1992)	23-25,	36
<u>Craig v. State</u> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987) 2, 3, 29, 31, 33, 4	41, 66,	90
<u>Craig v. State</u> 564 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1990)		45
<u>Craig v. State</u> 585 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1991)		87
<u>Delap v. State</u> 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983)	31,	66
<u>Derrick v. State</u> 581 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1991)	65,	84
<u>Dolinsky v. State</u> 576 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1991) 61, 7	74, 86,	87
<u>Douglas v. State</u> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	61,	87
<u>Dow Corning Corp. v. Garner</u> 452 So.2d 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)		39
<u>Downs v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1991)		73
<u>DuBoise v. State</u> 520 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1982)		80
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> 391 U.S. 145 (1965)		36
<u>Dunham v. Brevard County School Board</u> 401 So.2d 888 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)		38
<u>Echols v. State</u> 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985) cort domiod		
<u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> 479 U.S. 871, 107 S.Ct. 241, 93 L.Ed.2d 166 (1986)		37





<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	29
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	80
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> 51 CrL 3096 (1992)	88-90
<u>Feud v. State</u> 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1976)	75, 76
<u>Flinn v. Shields</u> 545 So.2d 452 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	38
<u>Floyd v. State</u> 569 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)	24
<u>Frances v. Dugger</u> 514 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	77
<u>Freeman v. State</u> 547 So.2d 125 (Fla. 1989)	65
<u>Gafford v. State</u> 387 So.2d 333 (Fla. 1980)	72
<u>Gaskins v. State</u> 502 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	38
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	89
<u>Godfrey v. Kemp</u> 836 F.2d 1557 (11th Cir. 1988)	41
<u>Green v. State</u> 583 So.2d 647 (Fla. 1991)	83
<u>Greene v. Massey</u> 384 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1980)	38
<u>Hall v. State</u> 381 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1978)	24
<u>Hallman v. State</u> 560 So.2d 223 (Fla. 1990)	81



<u>Hamilton v. State</u> 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)				85
<u>Hegwood v. State</u> 575 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1991)		65,	76,	87
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)				29
<u>Holmes v. State</u> 374 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1979)				24
<u>Holton v. State</u> 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1990)				85
<u>Hooper v. State</u> 476 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)			31,	79
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 366 So.2d 752 (Fla. 1978)				53
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 575 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1991)				61
<u>Jacobs v. State</u> 396 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1981)				76
<u>Kampff v. State</u> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	30,	31,	53,	65
<u>Kight v. State</u> 512 So.2d 522 (Fla. 1987)				50
<u>King v. State</u> 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)				81
<u>Lamb v. State</u> 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988)				50
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	29,	36,	50,	79
<u>Lucas v. State</u> 417 So.2d 250 (Fla. 1982)			48,	50
<u>Lucas v. State</u> 490 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1986)			34,	35



<u>Lucas v. State</u> 568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	25
<u>Malloy v. State</u> 382 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 1979)	72
<u>Mann v. State</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	25, 49, 50
<u>Masterson v. State</u> 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)	75
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	88, 89
<u>McCampbell v. State</u> 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	31, 74
<u>McCrae v. State</u> 582 So.2d 613 (Fla. 1991)	52, 73, 77, 79, 86, 87
<u>McCray v. State</u> 416 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1982)	84
<u>Menendez v. State</u> 419 So.2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	77
<u>Messer v. State</u> 403 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1981)	72
<u>Milton v. Keith</u> 503 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	39
<u>Minks v. State</u> 336 So.2d 1142 (Fla. 1976)	74
<u>Morris v. State</u> 557 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	31, 73, 74
<u>Neary v. State</u> 384 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1981)	72, 74
<u>Nibert v. State</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	31, 50, 66, 67, 73-78, 81
<u>Norris v State</u> 429 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	75
<u>Pardo v. State</u> 563 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	37, 50



<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> U.S, 111 S.Ct. 731, 112 L.Ed.2d 812 (1991)	49, 51
<u>Pentecost v. State</u> 545 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	52, 61, 87
<u>Perry v. State</u> 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	31, 72, 76
<u>Poland v. Arizona</u> 476 U.S. 147 (1986)	39-42
<u>Pope v. State</u> 561 So.2d 554 (Fla. 1990)	43, 73
<u>Preston v. State</u> 17 FLW S252 (Fla. April 16, 1992)	30, 35, 43-45
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	47
<u>Provence v. State</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	84
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	48
<u>Riley v. State</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	83
<u>Riley v. Wainwright</u> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	36
<u>Rogers v. State</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	49-51, 76, 85
<u>Ross v. State</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1989)	75
<u>Santos v. State</u> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	49, 51
<u>Scull v. State</u> 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	52
<u>Shell v. Mississippi</u> 498 U.S, 111 S.Ct. 313, 112 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990)	89
<u>Shull v. Dugger</u> 515 So.2d 778(Fla. 1981)	43

<u>Simmons v. State</u> 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	77, 84
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	29, 35, 66
<u>Slater v. State</u> 316 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	72
<u>Smalley v. State</u> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	31, 73-75, 87-89
<u>Smith v. State</u> 403 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1981)	61
<u>Songer v. State</u> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	65
<u>State v. Barnes</u> 595 So.2d 22 (Fla. 1992)	82
<u>State v. Biegenwald</u> 110 N.J. 521, 542 A.2d 442 (N.J. 1988)	42
<u>State v. Cote</u> 119 N.J. 194, 574 A.2d 957 (N.J. 1990)	43
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	24, 48, 52
<u>State v. Jackson</u> 478 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 1985)	43
<u>State v. Overfelt</u> 457 So.2d 1385 (Fla. 1984)	36
<u>Stokes v. State</u> 403 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1981)	30, 53
<u>Stuart v. Hertz Corp.</u> 381 So.2d 1161 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	39
<u>Sumner v. Shuman</u> 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	29-30
<u>Tedder v. State</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	11, 86, 89
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> 495 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1986)	30



<u>Thompkins Land and Housing, Inc. v. White</u> 431 So.2d 259 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)		23
<u>Thompson v. Dugger</u> 515 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1987)		76
<u>Tyson v. Arizona</u> 107 S.Ct. 1676 (1987)		80
<u>Valle v. Florida</u> 476 U.S. 1102 (1986)		31
<u>Valle v. State</u> 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	31,	66
<u>Van Royal v. State</u> 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)		48
<u>Walls v. State</u> 580 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1991)		44
<u>Walsh v. State</u> 418 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1982)		31
<u>Washington v. State</u> 362 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1975)	31,	72
<u>Wasko v. State</u> 505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)		82
<u>White v. State</u> 446 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)		74
<u>Wilkerson v. State</u> 513 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1987)		43
<u>Wilson v. State</u> 436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983)		74
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> 428 U.S. 280 (1976)		31
<u>Wright v. State</u> 586 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1991)		74
<u>Young v. Kemp</u> 760 F.2d 1097 (11th Cir. 1985)		
<u>cert denied</u> 476 U.S. 1123, 106 S.Ct. 1991, 90 L.Ed.2d 672 (1986)		41



41

<u>Zant v. Godfrey</u> 487 U.S. 1264, 109 S.Ct 27, 101 L.Ed.2d 977 (1988)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amend. VIII, United States Constitution22, 27,	22, 33, 27,	37,	46,	47,	89
Art. I, Section 9, Florida Constitution Art. I, Section 16, Florida Constitution		27, 22,			
Art. I, Section 17, Florida Constitution 22,	27,	33,	37,	46,	47
Section 38.12, Florida Statutes (1991) Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1991)					22 22
Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes (1981)					88
Section 921.141(6)(a), Florida Statutes (1981)					52
Section 921.141(6)(e), Florida Statutes (1981)					53
Section 921.141(6)(g), Florida Statutes (1981)					65
Section 924.141(6)(b), Florida Statutes (1981)					65
Rule 3.700(c), Fla. Rules of Crim. Procedure					23
